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GOALS AND INITIATIVES

Core Focus Area:

Community + Opportunity + 
Quality of Place

Copley Township will strive to provide opportunities which allow all members of the 
community to participate fully in social, cultural and economic life. 

Community + Opportunity +Quality of Place Goal 1: Copley Town-
ship will ensure that residents have access to safe and welcoming 
public spaces and places
QOPG 1/1: Create a citzens committee to develop a Parks & Recreation Plan which 
includes availability and access to community parks within a walkable distance
QOPG 1/2: Partner with programs, such as Safe Routes to Schools, to ensure that 
students have sidewalks and trails connecting neighborhoods to schools
QOPG 1/3: Support measures of the Multi Modal Connectivity Plan to ensure that 
residents and visitors are able to utilize public sidewalks and bike lanes to move 
from one location to another
QOPG 1/4: Encourage pedestrian focused designs in all new developments includ-
ing access to services such as banking, restaurants, grocery stores, medical and 
transportation

QOPG 2: Copley Township will support various modes of 
transportation, which increases accessibility for individuals.

QOPG 2/1: Create a network of infrastructure that supports accessibility and walk-
ability including sidewalks, shared use paths, trails and bike lanes
QOPG 2/2: Implement planned trail system for Wright/Collier Road corridor (Little 
Farms)
QOPG 2/3: Engage with the community to create a pedestrian friendly plan for the 
Copley Circle & Copley/Jacoby Mixed Use Compact Development Districts
QOPG 2/4: Promote and encourage the use of existing sidewalks and trails through-
out the Township

QOPG 1/5: Encourage the connection of future residential subdivisions with exist-
ing or planned sidewalks, shared use paths, trails and bike lanes
QOPG 1/6: Encourage environmentally responsible public access to open space 
easements and areas within conservation developments
QOPG 1/7:Seek grant funding opportunities for open space acquisition, preserva-
tion, and trail development

QOPG 2/5: Expand public transportation opportunities in Copley
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QOPG 3: Copley Township will ensure that all people have an 
opportunity to live and thrive in Copley by offering a diverse range 
of housing
QOPG 3/1: Encourage housing opportunities at a variety of income and ability levels
QOPG 3/2: Support housing opportunities for those 55 and older
QOPG 3/3: Encourage supportive housing for veterans
QOPG 3/4: Encourage multi-generational housing

PROPOSED BOARDS & COMMISSIONS

Housing Advisory Board
Trails & Greenway Committee
Parks and Recreation Committee
Greenway Plan
Park + Recreation Plan

PARTNER AGENCIES/ORGANIZATIONS

Summit County Department of Community & Economic Development
Safe Routes to Schools
Copley Fairlawn City Schools
Akron Metropolitan Area Transportation Study (AMATS)
Akron METRO
Area Agency on Aging & Disability
City of Fairlawn GIG
Akron Urban League
Opportunities for Ohioans with Disabilities

QOPG 3/5: Partner with public, private, and non-profi t entities to assist residents in 
eligible areas with home improvements

Supporting Documents

Future Build Out Plan
Age Friendly Summit County Strategic Plan
Housing Accelerator Playbook
Health in All Policies Walkscore
EPA Guidelines for Sustainable Design + Development
Summit County General Development Plan

QOPG 3/6: Partner with Summit County and adjacent communities to provide eli-
gible neighborhoods with infrastructure improvements such as sewers, centralized 
water sidewalks and internet access

82% 
of residents believe it is 

important to have access 
to public sidewalks 

and bike lanes. 
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Chapter 6: Community, 
Opportunity & Quality of Place

Public Green Space

Copley Township currently has three public parks maintained by the Township:  Copley Community Park 
(“Park”), Copley Town Hall Grounds (“Town Hall”) and the Copley Circle (“Circle”) as well as one concept park 
in planning known as “The Bunny Trail”. 

The Park consists of 93 acres and provides the single largest public greenspace within the Township.  
The Park offers visitors access to trails, rental pavilions, athletic fi elds, playgrounds, pond, wetlands 
and other scenic environmental features.  Thousands of visitors take advantage of the Park annually. 

Copley Town Hall maintains front grounds which are open to the public. The area consists of a meditation 
path, vegetative plantings and a small seating area.

Copley Township is in the planning phase a new mini park “The Bunny Trail” The park will include a small 
walking path and seating areas. 

Copley Township is also within the Metroparks, Serving Summit 
County (MSSC).  In 2024, Summit Metro Parks accepted a generous 
87-acre land donation from Western Reserve Land Conservancy. The 
newly acquired land will serve as the future site of the park district’s 
17th Metro Park.

The Land Conservancy acquired the historic Boughton Farm in late 
2024. This land was owned by the Boughton family since around 
1850, and the family wanted to ensure that the almost 90 acres of 
fi elds, wetlands, forest and streams remained as green space for 
the community, and all 10 members of the family agreed to sell the 
property to the Land Conservancy. In a heavily developed township, 
the protection of the Boughton Farm and subsequent restoration and 
park creation will almost double the parkland acres in the township, 
leaving a lasting legacy that will benefi t generations of Copley 
Township residents.

Because the land had been farmed for decades, it must undergo ecological restoration before it is ready to 
open as a Metro Park. Restoration work will be conducted by Western Reserve Land Conservancy, funded by 
grant money from H2Ohio and in collaboration with the US Fish and Wildlife Services Partners for Fish and 
Wildlife Program, and will include input from Summit Metro Parks conservation staff.

Summit Metro Parks staff will begin the process of master planning the site over the next several years. 
While there are no current fi nal plans for the future Metro Park, the park district anticipates the amenities 
will include a public parking lot and hiking trail.

The Circle is located in the center of the Township and was created in 1831 by a land donation from Gardiner 
Greene and his wife Elizabeth Greene of Boston Massachusetts.  The Circle has been used for years as a 
public place for concerts, festivals, farmers market, and a local gathering. The community’s public schools 
provide additional active recreation fi elds that can also be used by the residents.  These 
facilities, while heavily used, are available to the school’s fi rst and local sport leagues 
second.  Copley currently offers limited public access areas for passive and informal use.

 Public Green Space 
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Future Public Green Space 
The community needs to balance the opportunity to preserve high quality open space and recreation 
amenities with the funds needed to support a park system.  Analyzing community recreation needs through 
a systems approach can provide an effective framework for a comprehensive public recreation and open 
space system.   One way to quantify the active and passive recreational infrastructure needed to satisfy a 
community’s recreation demand is to determine a community’s “level of service”.

The level of service in an individual community refl ects the acreage (area), or facilities needed to accommodate 
the community’s current demand.  More specifi cally, the level of service provides a general outline relating 
active/passive recreational facility development (e.g., playground, baseball fi eld) with population levels.  
For example, the recommended level of service for a one-mile exercise path is to service 2,147 residents.  
While population size and demand determine the location of a park, the level of service should infl uence 
the individual park’s size, facilities and design.  For example, a park design could include features such as 
playgrounds, soccer and baseball fi elds, basketball courts and trails.  The inclusion of these features into 
the park design directly refl ects the community’s level of service (the recommended amount of inhabitants 
needed to legitimize the feature’s development) and recreation demand.  Level of service is not only important 

because it helps a locality plan an appropriate park location, size and 
features, it also enables the locality to budget for park maintenance 
and park improvements.  In addition to level of service, connections 
to existing parks, institutions, and neighborhoods also determine 
park size and location.  Most importantly, we need to analyze the 
proximity, demand, and classifi cations of parks in relation to the 
overall community.

Table 3.6 shows the park classifi cations based on park acreage 
and the National Recreation and Parks Association (NRPA) 
recommended park to population ratio.  Table 3.7 shows Copley’s 
parks. While this is more of a litmus test than a hard rule, these 
standards provide a guide to determine the community’s “level 
of service” to other communities.  One way to analyze parks is to 
classify the different types.  NRPA breaks parks into three park 
classifi cations:  mini parks, neighborhood parks, community parks.
Local and regional park systems as well as school facilities should 

include a combination of the three park classifi cations.

A “mini park” is a park that is less than one acre.  They are usually 
developed to address limited, isolated or unique recreational needs. 
This type of community park is the basic unit of any park system - its 
purpose is to create a recreational and social focus for an individual 
neighborhood, while also providing the community with active and 
passive recreational opportunities.

“Neighborhood parks”  range from 1 to 25 acres.  They are usually 
designed to serve a population of up to 5,000, but in many instances 
even more people are served.  These parks 
require 1 - 2.5 acres per 1,000 population 
served.  Neighborhood parks should be 5 - 24 
acres in size, although many times they are
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smaller.  The neighborhood park typically provides recreational facilities such as courts, craft 
facilities,playground apparatus, picnic tables/shelters, and space for quiet/passive activities.  The service 

radius for a neighborhood park is one-half to one mile.  Parks should 
be easily accessible from a neighborhood through safe walking 
and biking access.  Parking may or may not be required.  Where 
feasible the activity areas are balanced between quiet/passive 
activities and active play.  This type of park may be developed as a 
school/park or community center facility.

The “community park” is a park area that is larger than 25 
acres.  The community park functions on a different level than 
the neighborhood park in that the community park’s goal is 
to not only meet community-based recreation needs, but also 
preserve open spaces and landscapes.  Finally, a local system 
integrates the three park types and their individual functions.  The 
NRPA recommendation refl ects recreational acreage per 1,000 
community residents.

Suggested park size at 
NRPA standards

NRPA suggested ratio, total 
acres/1000 population

NRPA quantity 
recommended based on 

Copley population (18,000)

Mini Parks <1 acre 0.5 9 acres

Neighborhood Parks 1-25 acres 2 36 acres

Community Parks <25 acres 8 144 acres

Min. Total Local System N/A 10.5 189 acres

Table 3.7:  Park Area in Copley Township

Park Classifi cation NRPA Ratio, Total Acres/1000 
Population

Copley Twp Park Community Park - 93 acres 5.1 Based on quantity recommended, 
Copley Township has 65% of total 
recommended community park 
space.

Copley Town Hall Public Grounds Mini Park - 0.4 acres 0.2 Based on quantity recommended, 
Copley Township has 4% of total 
recommended mini-park space.

The Bunny Trail Concept Park Neighborhood Park - 1.59 acres 0.1 Based on quanity reccomended, 
Copley Township has 5% of total 
recommended neighborhood park 
space

Copley Circle Neighborhood Park - 1.81 Acres

Table 3.6:  Suggested Park Area to Population Ratio Standard
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The following table  displays the level of service standards and the area needed for the design 
of a certain park facility/amenity.  This table illustrates the relationship between the recreational 
demands of a local population to the area needed for that expressed demand.
Table 3.8:  Minimum Local Level of Service and Area Needed for Active Recreational Park Areas

Recreational Feature Minimum Local Service Requirement 
National Recreation Parks 

Association (NEPA) #/population

Area or Number Needed (based on 
18,000 population)

Picnic Shelter Areas 1/2,000 9

Children’s Playgrounds 1/3,000 6

Mile of Exercise Paths 1 mi /2,000 9 miles

Tennis Courts 1/4,000 5

Baseball/softball Fields 1/5,000 4

Basketball Courts 1/3,000 6

Volleyball Courts 1/3,000 6

Soccer Fields 1/10,000 2

Total acres rec./Population 10 ac/1,000 180 acres

As illustrated throughout this chart, Copley Township, with 94 acres, is short of the NRPA suggested ratio of 
total park acreage per 1,000 residents and therefore our residents are under-served when it comes to parks.

According to Walk Score, The Copley Township Circle area scored 30 out of 100 as a walkable neighborhood 
and 41 out of 100 on bike score.  Therefore, the area is dependent upon the automobile and bike infrastructure 
is almost minimal.

According to Walk Score, the following characteristics make a walkable area:

• A Center:   Walkable neighborhoods have a discernable center, whether it’s a shopping district, a 
main street, or a public space.

• Density:  The neighborhood is dense enough for local businesses to fl ourish and for public 
transportation to be cost effective.

• Mixed income, mixed use:  Housing is provided for everyone who works in the neighborhood: young 
and old, singles and families, rich and poor.  Businesses and residences are located near each other.

• Parks and public space:  There are plenty of public places to gather and play.
• Accessibility:  The neighborhood is accessible to everyone and has wheelchair access, plenty of 

benches with shade, sidewalks on all streets, etc.
• Well connected, speed controlled streets:  Streets form a connected grid that improves traffi c by 

providing many routes to any destination.  Streets are narrow to control speed, and shaded by trees 
to protect pedestrians.

• Pedestrian-centric design: Buildings are placed close to the street to cater to foot traffi c, with parking 
lots relegated to the back.

• Close schools and workplaces:  Schools and workplaces are close enough that 
most residents can walk from their homes.



232

Chapter 6: Community, 
Opportunity & Quality of Place

 Public Green Space

Greenways & Trails

While Copley is actively pursuing multi-modal extensions, including shared use paths, sidewalks and trails, 
there are no regional or Township trails or bikeways.  Some developments have included sidewalks and trails 
within the development, but they are not connected to a larger system.  

Summit County has identifi ed, in their Trails & Greenway Master Plan, greenway corridors along Pigeon Creek 
and Schocalog Run.  In addition, trails have been identifi ed around the Barberton Reservoir and along portions 
of Wolf Creek. The purpose of the Summit County Trail and Greenway Plan is to preserve greenways, to protect 
wildlife habitat and open space, and to provide recreational, educational, and alternative transportation 
opportunities.  It creates an infrastructure of multi-use trails along utility corridors that are connected to 
adjacent parks and nature preserves and makes available a system of adjoining and extensive trail mileage 
for hiking and biking.

In recent years, Copley has pursued land acquisition of environmentally sensitive lands primarily within the 
Little Farms neighborhood.  The properties are being purchased in partnership with the Summit County Land 
Bank will the end goal of utilizing the land for public greenspace and fl ood retention initiatives.  Early efforts 
have led to becoming grant recipients of the 2017 Little Farms Active Recreational and Transportation plan 
(the “Plan”).  The Plan takes an inventory of existing Township owned land along with partnerships with 
nearby land stewards such as the University of Akron and the Akron Rugby Club.  Efforts are ongoing for the 
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Access Management

Access management is the practice of limiting curb cuts to major 
roads to prevent confl icting turning movements and maintain safe 
traffi c fl ow.  The Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT) has 
authority for restricting access to state highways.  According to 
ODOT, poor access management can reduce highway capacity to 
20% of its design.  Delay is as much as 74% greater on highways 
without access management.  Many accidents are driveway and 
intersection related.

Proposed Transportation Improvement Plans

Akron Metropolitan Transportation Survey (AMATS) 2030 Regional 
Transportation Plan Recommendations include additional through 
lanes, reconfi gured access, operational improvements, and 
freeway management system in Copley Township along State 
Route 18, Interstate 77, and Cleveland-Massillon Road.  These 
proposed improvements are only part of the study at this time.  
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Transportation Projects

The following transportation projects have been completed in the Township since 2009.

• State Route 18 between S. Hametown Road and I-77 - ODOT completed the improvement 
project where two lanes were added - one westbound and one eastbound.  An additional 
lane was added to the State Route 18 eastbound to I-77 south entrance ramp.  State Route 
18 repaved from Medina Line Roads to I-77 southbound entrance ramp.

• Cleveland Clinic/Edwin Shaw Rehab facility was built on the north side of State Route 18 
west of Akron General Medical Center facility.  Curb cut for entrance/exit drive on north 
side of State Route 18 was allowed but delineators were installed to prevent eastbound 
entry and eastbound exit from the facility to prevent accidents from turning maneuvers 
across three busy lanes of traffi c.

• Designated left turn lane from State Route18 westbound to S. Hametown Road was created.
• Widening of I-77 to three lanes in both directions from State Route 21 to State Route 162 

Copley Road has been completed.

The following transportation projects are ongoing as of 2019 in the Township.

• The turn lanes for Cleveland-Massillon and Ridgewood are slated for the summer of 2020.
• The turn lanes for Cleveland-Massillon and Copley Road are ongoing.
• Re-pavement projects for State Route 162.
• Widening of Cleveland-Massillon Road from State Route 18 to I-77 currently scheduled for 

2020.
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Future Multimodal Infrastructure

As part of the 2021 study EDG identifi ed priority improvements which will assist in providing an enhanced 
quality of place for all residents. In part, the study outlined priorities for potential off-road networks inclusive 
of widened sidewalks, off-road trails and sidepaths. Additionally, priority on-road routes inclusive of bike 
plans were identifi ed. As result, the study recommends a variety of new corridors and connectors which will 
enhance the ease and ability of residents and visitors to move freely throughout the Township.
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PRO
PO

SED SEW
ER PLAN

Copley Tow
nship is 

environm
entally restricted 

by fl oodplains w
hich m

ay 
affect the w

ater tables. W
hile 

private w
ater system

s m
ay be 

benefi cial, centralized services 
can assist in the protection of 
public health, environm

ent and 
quality of life. In 2021, EDG 
w

as charged w
ith identifying 

potential expansion of 
centralized services. 

For enhanced readability or 
to view

 this im
age in greater 

detail, scan the QR code to 
access the digital version of 

this study.
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Copley Township, Ohio
Mult i-area Market Analysis

Part  F ive:  Rental Housing

Prepared by Urban Decision Group, LLC
Prepared for the Copley Township Community Improvement Corporation

For enhanced readability or 
to view this image in greater 
detail, scan the QR code to 
access the digital version of 

this study.
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Chapter 6: Community + 
Opportunity + Quality of Place

Multifamily Housing Market Analysis

In 2022, the Copley Community Improvement Corporation contracted with Urban Decision Group to 
strategically identify areas suitable for multi-family housing in Copley Township. Multi-family housing creates 
density within areas serviced by centralized utilities making the most effi cient use of land and infrastructure.  
Density near and within commercial areas also provides economic benefi t to the Township. 



Page 3

The follow
ing is a prelim

inary evaluation of the m
arket potential

for conventional m
ultifam

ily rental housing alternatives to be

C
om

m
unity Investm

ent C
orporation. The four stud

y areas are
d

etailed
 in the m

ap below
. The prim

ary stud
y area (C

opley
Square D

ow
ntow

n) is the south-central polygon located
 at the

intersection of State Route 162 and
 S. C

leveland
-M

assillon Road
. 

For brevity, the stud
y areas are referenced

 as “site” or “sites”
throughout this analysis.

of existing supply and
 quantitative estim

ates of support for 
m

ultifam
ily rental housing for various housing segm

ents that target 
household

s w
ith a variety of incom

e levels.  The United
 States 

D
epartm

ent of Housing and
 Urban D

evelopm
ent (HUD

) establish 
incom

e and
 rent level estim

ates for geographic areas each year 
and

 these incom
es and

 rent levels are used
 to d

eterm
ine d

ifferent 
types of afford

ability based
 on the A

rea M
edian Incom

e (A
M

I)
levels.   

Since the purpose of this analysis is to quantify the support 
potential for various types of rental housing, w

e have segm
ented

the housing d
em

and
 by incom

e level. This provid
es an overall 

estim
ation of the total num

ber of units that can be supported
 by

household
s w

ho can qualify for resid
ency w

ith incom
es betw

een 
40%

 and
 80%

 of A
rea M

ed
ian Incom

e (A
M

I), 80%
 and

 120%
 of

A
M

I and
 m

ore than 120%
 of A

M
I.  

2021 HUD Incom
e Lim

its
A

kron, O
hio M

SA
Household 

Size
40%

80%
120%

O
ne-Person

$22,440 
$44,900 

$67,320 
Tw

o-Person
$25,640 

$51,300 
$76,920 

Three-Person
$28,840 

$57,700 
$86,520 

Four-Person
$32,040 

$64,100 
$96,120 

Five-Person
$34,640 

$69,250 
$103,920 

2021 M
edian Four-Person Household Incom

e: $83,300
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Page 4

The 
m

axim
um

 
allow

able 
incom

e 
lim

its 
for 

the 
A

kron, 
O

hio 
M

SA
 for d

ifferent incom
e segm

ents are evaluated
 and

 used
 in 

the d
em

ographic support analysis portion of this analysis. The
follow

ing rental housing segm
ents have been evaluated

 in this
analysis: 

•    G
eneral O

ccupancy D
eep Subsid

y A
partm

ents Units 
     (<40%

 A
M

I)
•    G

eneral O
ccupancy Low

-Incom
e Housing Tax  

     C
red

it A
partm

ent Units (40%
 to 80%

 A
M

I)
•    G

eneral O
ccupancy “W

orkforce” A
partm

ent Units
     (80%

 to 120%
 A

M
I)

•    G
eneral O

ccupancy Luxury/Upscale M
arket-Rate   

     A
partm

ent Units (120%
 A

M
I and

 Higher)
•    Senior (A

ge 55+) A
fford

able Units (Subsid
ized

 and
 

     Tax C
red

it <80%
 A

M
I)

•    Senior (A
ge 55+) M

arket-Rate (80%
 A

M
I and

 Higher)

and
 taken into consid

eration the follow
ing m

arket com
ponents

and
 w

ork elem
ents: 

•    Establishm
ent of a prelim

inary Prim
ary M

arket A
rea

     (PM
A

)
•    A

 d
em

ographic and
 incom

e analysis of the area
•    A

 telephone survey of retirem
ent concepts w

ithin
  

     the Site PM
A

 and
 closely surround

ing areas
•    A

 d
etailed

 com
parison of com

parable properties
•    A

 d
em

and
 analysis for 2023, the expected

 year of 
     opening of the site

A
ny recom

m
end

ations or d
erived

 d
em

and
 estim

ates d
o not

take into account the availability of land
 or the lim

itations of the
existing parcel and

 the existing structures.

Dem
ographic Support A

ssum
ptions

Housing Type and Targeted A
ge

Targeted 
Household 

Size

M
inim

um
 

Incom
e

M
axim

um
 

Incom
e 

Supportable 
Units

G
eneral O

ccupancy D
eep Subsid

y 

A
partm

ent Units (<40%
 A

M
I)

1- through 

5-Person
$0 

$36,000 
~ 140

G
eneral O

ccupancy Low
-Incom

e Housing 

Tax C
red

it Units (40%
 to 80%

 A
M

I)

1- through 

5-Person
$36,000 

$72,000 
~ 110

G
eneral O

ccupancy “W
orkforce” 

A
partm

ent Units (80%
 to 120%

 A
M

I)

1- through 

5-Person
$72,000 

$108,000 
~ 45

G
eneral O

ccupancy Luxury/Upscale 

M
arket-Rate A

partm
ents Units (120%

+ A
M

I)

1-, 2- &
 

3-Person
$108,000 

N
o lim

it
~ 45

Senior (A
ge 55+) A

fford
able A

partm
ent 

Units (<80%
 A

M
I) 

1- &
 

2-Person
$0 

$53,000 
~ 40

Senior (A
ge 55+) M

arket-Rate A
partm

ent 

Units (80%
+ A

M
I) 

1- &
 

2-Person
$53,000 

N
o Lim

it
~ 90

Findings

support 
exists 

for 
ad

d
itional 

conventional 
rental 

housing 
to 

be d
eveloped

 w
ithin the C

opley Site PM
A

. C
onsid

ering our 
evaluation of targeted

 housing types, w
e have used

 the follow
ing 

assum
ptions to project the d

em
ographic segm

ents of the m
arket 

that w
ill be targeted

 by various housing options. The follow
ing 

table sum
m

arizes the estim
ated

 incom
e ranges for various types 

of housing d
evelopm

ent. 

N
ote that these conclusions assum

e that a num
ber of project 

concepts are d
eveloped

 at the d
ifferent site locations and

 
offer a variety of unit types, includ

ing overall com
bined

 m
ixes of

stud
io, one-, tw

o- and
 som

e three-bed
room

 units. Furtherm
ore, 

this assum
es a variety of unit d

esigns and
 layouts, includ

ing 
tow

nhouse-style 
units 

and
 

gard
en-style, 

w
alk-up 

units. 
The 

aggregate total of all of these conclusions could
 not be supported

 
sim

ultaneously, as there w
ould

 be natural com
petitive overlap 

betw
een d

ifferent rental segm
ents.
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The d
evelopm

ent of new
 housing m

ay result in som
e tenant

d
isplacem

ent of a portion of the old
er, functionally obsolete 

old
er, low

er-quality non-conventional rentals m
ay experience

greater 
turnover 

as 
current 

renters 
m

ove 
into 

new
, 

higher 
quality apartm

ent alternatives.  D
uring our evaluation of the 

conventional rental units, prim
arily single-fam

ily rentals, as w
ell

as som
e cond

om
inium

 rentals, d
uplex-unit rentals and

 other 

non-conventional rentals are d
om

inated
 by single-fam

ily hom
es 

generally built betw
een 45 and

 65 years a
go that are consid

ered
 

to be in fair to good
 cond

ition.

In general, the existing non-conventional rental options surveyed
 

in the C
opley Site PM

A
 are characterized

 as having overall
quality ratings prim

arily in the C
 to B- quality range.  M

ost of these 
non-conventional rental options are priced

 generally below
 the 

m
od

ern, higher quality, conventional rental housing.  O
verall,

the C
opley Site PM

A
 has a som

ew
hat lim

ited
 supply of m

od
ern, 

quality, conventional rental housing and
 renter household

s in
search of housing alternatives m

ust choose betw
een the low

er 
quality 

non-conventional 
rentals 

(single 
fam

ily 
hom

es) 
and

 
the m

ore trad
itional m

ultifam
ily apartm

ents.  G
iven the high

occupancy 
rates 

am
ong 

surveyed
 

conventional 
apartm

ent 
projects, there is m

ore d
em

and
 at this point in tim

e than there is
available supply. 

Prim
ary M

arket A
rea (PM

A
)

The Prim
ary M

arket A
rea, or PM

A
, is the sm

allest geographic area
from

 w
hich m

ost (approxim
ately 65%

 to 70%
) of the support for 

the subject project is expected
 to originate. The Site PM

A
 includ

es
the census-d

esignated
 places of Pigeon C

reek and
 M

ontrose-
G

hent, the unincorporated
 com

m
unities of C

opley and
 all or 

portions of the cities of Fairlaw
n, N

orton, W
ad

sw
orth, A

kron and
C

uyahoga Falls, along w
ith outlying portions of Sum

m
it C

ounty. 

follow
s:

N
orth:Interstate 271 and

 Everett Road
East:Riverview

 Road
, N

. Haw
kins A

venue and
 Interstate 77

South: State Route 261 and
 Interstate 76

W
est: State Route 94

The Site PM
A

 is approxim
ately 88 square m

iles in size w
ith an

estim
ated

 2021 population of 58,907 w
ithin 24,401 household

s.

A
 portion of support w

ill originate from
 som

e of the other areas
of Sum

m
it C

ounty and
 beyond

, w
hich w

ill includ
e other regions

of the state and
 the U.S.  A

s various d
evelopm

ent occurs in
the C

opley area, includ
ing com

m
unity services, em

ploym
ent

opportunities, 
housing 

options, 
etc., 

ad
d

itional 
support 

can
potentially be generated

 from
 farther out, includ

ing ad
d

itional
portions of A

kron and
/or Barberton, as w

ell as other nearby

the out-of-m
arket support is largely unknow

n and
 can be quite

this analysis.

A
 m

ap d
elineating the bound

aries of the Site PM
A

 can be
found

 on the follow
ing page. A

 m
ap sum

m
arizing our survey of

conventional m
ultifam

ily rental projects can be found
 at the end

of this report.
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Dem
ographic Sum

m
ary

$48,735

$59,200

$67,991

$47,926

$55,600

$60,190

$47,358

$57,725

$62,704

$47,185

$64,599

$70,208

$0

$10,000

$20,000

$30,000

$40,000

$50,000

$60,000

$70,000

$80,000

2010
2021

2026

PM
A

County
State

U.S.

PM
A

Sum
m

it C
ounty

O
hio

U.S.

Pop.
H.H.

Pop.
H.H.

Pop.
H.H.

Pop.
H.H.

2000 C
ensus

52,501
20,974

542,899
217,788

11,353,100
4,445,390

281,080,868
105,346,241

2010 C
ensus

57,037
23,446

541,781
222,781

11,536,458
4,603,413

308,745,538
116,716,292

2021 Estim
ated

58,907
24,401

545,373
226,309

11,839,249
4,761,830

330,540,655
125,010,277

C
hange 2010-

2021
1,870

955
3,592

3,528
302,791

158,417
21,795,117

8,293,985

Percent C
hange 

2010-2021
3.30%

4.10%
0.70%

1.60%
2.60%

3.40%
7.10%

7.10%

2026 Projected
59,703

24,781
548,630

228,313
11,966,112

4,823,356
342,416,692

129,550,381

C
hange 2021-

2026
796

380
3,257

2,004
126,863

61,526
11,876,037

4,540,104

Percent C
hange 

2021-2026
1.40%

1.60%
0.60%

0.90%
1.10%

1.30%
3.60%

3.60%

Source: ESRI; 2000, 2010 C
ensus

H.H. – Household
s

Pop. – Population 

M
ed

ian Household
 Incom

e

Housing Status
2010 (C

ensus)
2021 (Estim

ated)
2026 (Projected)

N
um

ber
Percent

N
um

ber
Percent

N
um

ber
Percent

Total-O
ccupied

23,446
92.60%

24,401
93.00%

24,781
93.00%

O
w

ner-
O

ccupied
17,474

74.50%
18,289

75.00%
18,612

75.10%

Renter-
O

ccupied
5,972

25.50%
6,112

25.00%
6,169

24.90%

V
acant

1,880
7.40%

1,823
7.00%

1,874
7.00%

Total
25,326

100.00%
26,224

100.00%
26,655

100.00%
Source: 2010 C

ensus; ESRI; Urban D
ecision G

roup
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Households by A
ge

2010 (C
ensus)

2021 (Estim
ated)

2026 (Projected)
C

hange 2021-2026
N

um
ber

Percent
N

um
ber

Percent
N

um
ber

Percent
N

um
ber

Percent
Und

er 25
643

2.70%
494

2.00%
461

1.90%
-33

-6.70%
25 to 34

2,691
11.50%

2,629
10.80%

2,649
10.70%

20
0.80%

35 to 44
3,947

16.80%
3,542

14.50%
3,687

14.90%
145

4.10%
45 to 54

5,182
22.10%

4,124
16.90%

3,920
15.80%

-204
-4.90%

55 to 64
4,800

20.50%
5,266

21.60%
4,694

18.90%
-572

-10.90%
65 to 74

2,803
12.00%

4,439
18.20%

4,837
19.50%

398
9.00%

75 to 84
2,146

9.20%
2,477

10.20%
2,874

11.60%
397

16.00%
85 &

 O
ver

1,234
5.30%

1,430
5.90%

1,659
6.70%

229
16.00%

Total
23,446

100.00%
24,401

100.00%
24,781

100.00%
380

1.60%
M

edian
53.6 years

57.7 years
58.6 years

+0.9 years
Source: 2010 C

ensus; ESRI; Urban D
ecision G

roup

Projections ind
icate that household

s und
er 25 and

 betw
een the 

ages of 45 and
 64 w

ill d
ecrease betw

een 2021 to 2026, w
hile

all other age cohorts w
ill increase. Household

s that project the 
largest increase are age 75 to 84, w

hich ind
icates a grow

ing need
 

betw
een the ages of 25 and

 44 are also projected
 to increase 

The follow
ing table illustrates the Site PM

A
 household

 bases by
age.
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The d
istribution of household

s by incom
e and

 the m
edian incom

e
by tenure w

ithin the C
opley Site PM

A
 are sum

m
arized

 as follow
s:

Household Incom
e Range

2010 (C
ensus)

2021 (Estim
ated)

2026 (Projected)
Households

Percent
Households

Percent
Households

Percent
Less than $10,000

1,015
4.30%

929
3.80%

794
3.20%

$10,000 to $19,999
1,951

8.30%
1,489

6.10%
1,253

5.10%
$20,000 to $29,999

1,982
8.50%

1,562
6.40%

1,342
5.40%

$30,000 to $39,999
1,985

8.50%
1,761

7.20%
1,568

6.30%
$40,000 to $49,999

1,789
7.60%

1,697
7.00%

1,512
6.10%

$50,000 to $59,999
1,939

8.30%
1,759

7.20%
1,579

6.40%
$60,000 to $74,999

2,219
9.50%

2,162
8.90%

2,078
8.40%

$75,000 to $99,999
3,061

13.10%
3,460

14.20%
3,405

13.70%
$100,000 to $124,999

2,494
10.60%

2,212
9.10%

2,229
9.00%

$125,000 to $149,999
1,299

5.50%
1,715

7.00%
2,163

8.70%
$150,000 to $199,999

1,718
7.30%

2,116
8.70%

2,595
10.50%

$200,000+
1,994

8.50%
3,540

14.50%
4,263

17.20%
Total

23,446
100.00%

24,402
100.00%

24,781
100.00%

PM
A

 M
edian Incom

e
$67,179 

$81,084 
$91,626 

PM
A

 M
edian O

w
ner Incom

e
$83,951 

$97,392 
$108,542 

PM
A

 M
edian Renter Incom

e
$34,520 

$41,293 
$50,948 

Sum
m

it C
ounty M

edian Incom
e

$47,926 
$55,600 

$60,190 
A

kron M
SA

 M
edian Incom

e
$48,570 

$55,638 
$59,518 

O
hio State M

edian Incom
e

$47,358 
$57,725 

$62,704 
U.S. M

edian Incom
e

$47,185 
$64,599 

$70,208 
Source: 2010 C

ensus; ESRI; D
etailed

 Tenure C
rosstab by Urban D

ecision G
roup

The m
ed

ian household
 incom

e in 2010 w
as $67,179. By 2021, it 

increased
 by 20.7%

 to $81,084.  Projections ind
icate the m

ed
ian 

household
 incom

e w
ill be $91,626 by 2026, a further increase of 

13.0%
.
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The 
follow

ing 
tables 

illustrate 
renter 

household
 

incom
e 

by
household

 size for the C
opley Site PM

A
:

Household Incom
e

Range
Renter Households 2010 (C

ensus)
1-Person

2-Person
3-Person

4-Person
5-Person+

Total
Less than $10,000

277
173

101
78

39
668

$10,000 to $19,999
564

252
148

114
57

1,135
$20,000 to $29,999

407
189

111
85

42
835

$30,000 to $39,999
313

202
119

91
45

770
$40,000 to $49,999

285
190

111
86

43
714

$50,000 to $59,999
173

129
76

58
29

465
$60,000 to $74,999

194
149

88
67

33
532

$75,000 to $99,999
116

96
57

44
22

334
$100,000 to $124,999

74
62

36
28

14
214

$125,000 to $149,999
38

32
19

15
7

111
$150,000 to $199,999

31
26

15
12

6
90

$200,000 &
 O

ver
36

30
18

14
7

104
Total

2,509
1,531

899
690

343
5,972

Source: 2010 C
ensus; ESRI; D

etailed
 Tenure C

rosstab by Urban D
ecision G

roup

Household Incom
e

Range
Renter Households 2021 (Estim

ated)
1-Person

2-Person
3-Person

4-Person
5-Person+

Total
Less than $10,000

267
169

82
53

29
601

$10,000 to $19,999
433

232
112

73
39

889
$20,000 to $29,999

394
196

95
62

33
781

$30,000 to $39,999
301

207
100

65
35

708
$40,000 to $49,999

246
180

87
56

30
600

$50,000 to $59,999
237

167
81

53
28

567
$60,000 to $74,999

270
217

105
68

37
697

$75,000 to $99,999
177

178
86

56
30

526
$100,000 to $124,999

60
59

29
19

10
177

$125,000 to $149,999
44

47
23

15
8

137
$150,000 to $199,999

52
55

27
17

9
161

$200,000 &
 O

ver
93

89
43

28
15

269
Total

2,575
1,797

872
564

304
6,112

Source: 2010 C
ensus; ESRI; D

etailed
 Tenure C

rosstab by Urban D
ecision G

roup

Household Incom
e 

Range
Renter Households 2026 (Projected)

1-Person
2-Person

3-Person
4-Person

5-Person+
Total

Less than $10,000
218

141
68

40
22

490
$10,000 to $19,999

352
190

92
54

30
719

$20,000 to $29,999
364

168
81

48
27

688
$30,000 to $39,999

279
193

93
55

30
650

$40,000 to $49,999
203

144
70

41
23

481
$50,000 to $59,999

261
168

81
48

27
585

$60,000 to $74,999
313

236
115

68
37

769
$75,000 to $99,999

177
194

94
56

31
551

$100,000 to $124,999
52

53
26

15
8

153
$125,000 to $149,999

45
54

26
15

9
149

$150,000 to $199,999
110

126
61

36
20

353
$200,000 &

 O
ver

196
199

97
57

31
580

Total
2,570

1,865
905

534
295

6,169
Source: 2010 C

ensus; ESRI; D
etailed

 Tenure C
rosstab by Urban D

ecision G
roup

D
ata from

 the preced
ing tables is used

 in the capture and
 

penetration rate analyses.
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C
onventional A

partm
ents

housing projects containing a total of 2,682 units w
ithin the

C
opley Site PM

A
 in D

ecem
ber 2021 - January 2022. This survey w

as 
cond

ucted
 to establish the overall strength of the rental m

arket 
and

 to id
entify those properties m

ost com
parable to a theoretical 

new
 construction subject site. These rentals have a com

bined
 

occupancy rate of 96.7%
 - a high rate for rental housing.  A

 w
ell-

balanced
 m

arket should
 have at least a 5%

 vacancy factor to 
accom

m
od

ate norm
al tenant turnover and

 grow
th.  Thus, the 

current d
em

and
 exceed

s the supply for conventional rental 
housing in the C

opley Site PM
A

.

D
ue to the som

ew
hat lim

ited
 supply of m

od
ern, com

parable 

ad
d

itional 
conventional 

apartm
ents 

located
 

outsid
e 

of 
the 

m
arket. Som

e of these surveyed
 out-of-m

arket com
parables are

d
iscussed

 later in this analysis. The follow
ing table sum

m
arizes the

breakd
ow

n of conventional rental housing units surveyed
 w

ithin 
the Site PM

A
.

the Site PM
A

 are reporting excellent occupancy rates ranging
from

 99.4%
 to 100.0%

. This ind
icates a strong rental housing m

arket
and

 a pent-up d
em

and
 for afford

able rental housing, w
hich is all 

O
f 

these 
2,453 

m
arket-rate 

units 
that 

w
ere 

surveyed
,

96.7%
 are occupied

. This is an ind
ication of a m

arket w
ith

a strong level of rental d
em

and
 w

ith a m
inim

al vacancy
rate am

ong m
od

ern, quality, conventional apartm
ents.

The d
em

and
 for conventional rental housing currently

exceed
s the supply.  It should

 be noted
 that the m

ajority
of vacancies are found

 in the stud
io units at The C

orners
of C

opley (M
ap ID

 23), w
hich is a form

er m
otel conversion

that opened
 in 2021 and

 is still in lease-up. 

N
ote that this survey w

as cond
ucted

 by telephone and
w

e could
 only reach the properties that offer conventional

m
anagem

ent. There are a large num
ber of properties,

includ
ing non-conventional rental properties, in the area

Project Type
Projects

Surveyed
Total
Units

Vacant 
Units

O
ccupancy

Rate
Under 

C
onstruction

M
arket-rate

19
2,452

88
96.40%

21
M

arket-rate/G
overnm

ent-Subsid
ized

1
16

0
100.00%

0
Tax C

red
it

1
0

0
U/C

120
Tax C

red
it/G

overnm
ent-Subsid

ized
2

113
0

100.00%
0

G
overnm

ent-Subsid
ized

2
101

0
100.00%

0
Total

25
2,682

88
96.71%

141
Source: V

SI Telephone Survey   

U/C
 – Und

er C
onstruction 

of m
arket-rate units surveyed

 w
ithin the Site PM

A
.  The table also 

includ
es the m

ed
ian gross rents (w

hich includ
es the collected

/
street rent plus the estim

ated
 cost of tenant-paid

 utilities) for 

M
arket-rate

Bedroom
s

Baths
Units

Distribution
Vacant 

Units
Vacancy 

Rate
M

edian 
G

ross Rent
Stud

io
1

79
3.20%

60
75.90%

$966 
O

ne-Bed
room

1
583

23.80%
3

0.50%
$916 

Tw
o-Bed

room
1

280
11.40%

0
0.00%

$1,312 
Tw

o-Bed
room

1.5
370

15.10%
3

0.80%
$1,157 

Tw
o-Bed

room
2

807
32.90%

21
2.60%

$1,600 
Tw

o-Bed
room

2.5
28

1.10%
0

0.00%
$1,332 

Three-Bed
room

1
26

1.10%
0

0.00%
$830 

Three-Bed
room

2
99

4.00%
1

1.00%
$1,850 

Three-Bed
room

2.5
153

6.20%
0

0.00%
$1,546 

Three-Bed
room

3
28

1.10%
0

0.00%
$2,086 

Total M
arket-rate

2,453
100.00%

88
3.60%

-
 O

verall M
edian M

arket-rate Rent
$1,465 

 Source: Telephone Survey
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The greatest am
ount of conventional apartm

ent d
evelopm

ent 
occurred

 
in 

the 
1980s. 

Since 
this 

d
ecad

e, 
each 

of 
the 

follow
ing d

ecad
es have brought few

er and
 few

er apartm
ent 

d
evelopm

ents. 

A
lthough this analysis w

as cond
ucted

 by telephone, w
e have

previously 
cond

ucted
 

in-person 
analyses 

of 
this 

region. 
A

ll 
m

arket-rate properties w
ere rated

 based
 on quality and

 overall
appearance 

(i.e. 
aesthetic 

appeal, 
build

ing 
appearance, 

W
ith the exception of the vacancies in the B+ quality projects, 

w
hich includ

es The C
orners at C

opley, w
hich is currently still

in lease-up, the stabilized
 projects’ vacancies are generally 

highest am
ong the highest quality properties, w

hich are currently 
achieving the highest rents.  How

ever, 1.2%
 vacancy rate is 

consid
ered

 very low
.  In fact, a w

ell-balanced
 m

arket should
have at least a 5%

 vacancy factor to accom
m

od
ate norm

al
tenant turnover and

 grow
th. Higher quality rentals are achieving 

notably higher rents than low
er quality rentals. 

The area m
ultifam

ily rental housing surveyed
 by telephone is 

includ
ed

 in the A
ppend

ix of this report. 

w
ith low

er occupancy rates that w
e w

ere not able to survey.
Furtherm

ore, the intent of this survey w
as to prim

arily id
entify the 

apartm
ents m

ost com
parable to a hypothetical new

 construction
conventional m

ultifam
ily rental project that m

ight be built at one
of the site locations. 

The follow
ing is a d

istribution of non-subsid
ized

 units surveyed
 by

year opened
 for the Site PM

A
:

Year O
pened

Projects
Units

Vacancies
Vacancy 

Rate
Before 1970

2
138

0
0.00%

1970 to 1979
1

72
0

0.00%
1980 to 1989

4
1,007

5
0.50%

1990 to 1999
5

418
2

0.50%
2000 to 2009

2
392

5
1.30%

2010 to 2014
2

64
0

0.00%
2015

1
151

3
2.00%

2016
0

0
0

-
2017

0
0

0
-

2018
0

0
0

-
2019

0
0

0
-

2020
0

0
0

-
 2021*

4
211

73
34.60%

Total
21

2,453
88

3.60%
Source: Telephone Survey  

*A
s of D

ecem
ber 2021

land
scaping 

and
 

ground
s 

appearance). 
The 

follow
ing 

is 
a

d
istribution of units, vacancies and

 m
edian gross rents by quality 

rating. M
arket-rate Properties

M
edian G

ross Rent
Q

uality
Rating

Projects
Total Units

Vacancy 
Rate

Studio
O

ne-Br
Tw

o-Br
Three-Br

A
7

808
1.20%

-
$1,448

$1,751
$1,917

A
-

3
530

0.40%
-

$1,115
$1,252

$1,546
B+

6
272

26.80%
$966 

$1,096
$1,297

-
B

6
807

0.40%
-

$729 
$1,009

$830 
C

+
1

36
0.00%

-
$591 

-
-

Source: Telephone Survey
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Planned M
ultifam

ily Developm
ent

Based
 on our interview

s w
ith local planning and

 governm
ent

representatives, 
it 

w
as 

d
eterm

ined
 

that 
there 

are 
a 

few
 

m
ultifam

ily rental projects planned
 or und

er construction in
the Site PM

A
. It should

 be noted
 that Red

w
ood

 C
opley (M

ap
ID

 1), w
hich recently opened

 in 2021 and
 has 80 units that are

occupied
, also has 21 ad

d
itional units und

er construction. In
ad

d
ition, W

intergreen Led
ges A

partm
ents (M

ap ID
 17) is currently

und
er construction and

 w
ill have 120 total units w

ith a m
ix of

one- and
 tw

o-bed
room

 Low
-Incom

e Housing Tax C
red

it (LIHTC
) 

units targeting household
s w

ith incom
es up to 30%

, 50%
, 60%

 and
 

70%
 of the A

rea M
ed

ian Incom
e (A

M
I). Both of these projects

are d
etailed

 in the A
ppend

ix, w
hich is the telephone survey of 

m
ultifam

ily rental projects in the Site PM
A

. 

Below
 is a sum

m
ary of the one planned

 and
 proposed

 project in 
the Site PM

A
, Red

w
ood

 – Heritage W
ood

s, w
hich is anticipated

 
to begin construction soon.

The currently und
er construction and

 the planed
 and

 proposed
units are all consid

ered
 in the d

em
ographic support calculations

found
 later in this analysis.

Planned M
ultifam

ily Developm
ent

Project N
am

e
Location

Project 
Type

Total
Units

Project
Developm

ent Status
A

nticipated
O

pening Date

Red
w

ood
 – 

Heritage W
ood

s

Heritage W
ood

s
D

r. &
 A

arons W
ay 

(C
opley Tow

nship)

M
arket-
rate

46
2-br. units 

Site being prepared
 

for construction 
(perm

its approved
)

Late 2022
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M
arket-rate C

om
parables

A
m

ong the surveyed
 rental alternatives in the m

arket, w
e selected

nine conventional m
arket-rate projects in the Site PM

A
 that are 

the m
ost m

od
ern and

 highest quality apartm
ent projects in the 

area. These projects represent the m
ost potentially com

parable 
m

arket-rate prod
uct to any new

 housing that m
ay be d

eveloped
in the next few

 years. These nine selected
 com

parable apartm
ent 

projects are sum
m

arized
 in the follow

ing table.

C
om

parable M
arket-rate Projects

M
ap ID

Project N
am

e
Year 

O
pened

Total Units
O

ccupancy 
Rate

Unit M
ix/Distribution (O

ccupancy Rate)
Studio

O
ne-Br

Tw
o-Br

Three-Br

1
Red

w
ood

 C
opley

2021
101

100.00%
-

-
101/100.0%

-
-100.00%

3
Park Hill at Fairlaw

n
1995

200
99.00%

-
24/12.0%

136/68.0%
40/20.0%

-100.00%
-99.30%

-97.50%

5
Fairw

ay Park
2001

308
98.40%

-
84/27.3%

168/54.5%
56/18.2%

-98.80%
-97.60%

-100.00%

6
The Highland

s of 
Heritage W

ood
s

1999
128

100.00%
-

48/37.5%
64/50.0%

16/12.5%

-100.00%
-100.00%

-100.00%

10
M

iller 171 A
pt. 

Hom
es

2021
27

100.00%
-

-
20/74.1%

7/25.9%

-100.00%
-100.00%

12
Keystone Luxury 

Tw
nhm

s.
2010

28
100.00%

-
-

-
28/100.0%

-100.00%

21
Red

w
ood

 
W

ad
sw

orth
2015

151
98.00%

-
-

151/100.0%
-

-98.00%

22
W

illow
 C

reek A
pts.

2014
36

100.00%
-

-
28/77.8%

8/22.2%

-100.00%
-100.00%

23
The C

orners of 
C

opley
2021

104
(29.8%

*)
79/76.0%

-
25/24.0%

-
-24.10%

-48.00%

Total
1,062

99.00%
79/7.3%

156/14.4%
693/64.0%

155/14.3%
(92.2%

*)
-24.10%

-99.40%
-97.00%

-99.40%
Source: Telephone Survey

*The C
orners of C

opley is still in lease-up

O
verall, the selected

 com
parable projects includ

e 1,062 existing 
rental units and

 have a com
bined

 occupancy rate of 92.2%
. 

Exclud
ing The C

orners of C
opley, w

hich is currently in lease-up, 
the rem

aining stabilized
 com

parable projects have a com
bined

 
occupancy rate of 99.0%

.  This is consid
ered

 an unusually high
occupancy for m

od
ern, high-quality conventional rental housing. 

The 
m

ap 
on 

the 
follow

ing 
page illustrates the location
of the subject sites and

 the
theoretically 

com
parable

area properties. 
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The follow
ing is a sum

m
ary of gross rents (w

hich includ
es the

collected
/street rent plus the estim

ated
 cost of tenant-paid

 

O
ur estim

ates of utility costs are based
 upon utility allow

ances
provid

ed
 by the local housing authority.

A
s illustrated

 in the preced
ing table, the com

parable projects
have w

eighted
 average ad

justed
 gross rents of $966 for stud

io
units, $1,349 for one-bed

room
 units, $1,748 for tw

o-bed
room

 units
and

 $1,896 for three-bed
room

 units. These w
eighted

 average 

The w
eighted

 average unit sizes are 815 square feet for one-
bed

room
 units, 1,179 square feet for tw

o-bed
room

 units and
1,323 for three-bed

room
 units. 

G
ross Rent (Units)

M
ap ID

Project N
am

e
Studio

O
ne-Br

Tw
o-Br

Three-Br

1
Red

w
ood

 C
opley

-
-

$1,867 - $2,067 
(101)

-

3
Park Hill at 
Fairlaw

n
-

$1,309 - $1,389 
(24)

$1,430 - $1,600 
(136)

$1,705 - $1,850 
(40)

5
Fairw

ay Park
-

$1,448 - $1,473 
(84)

$1,691 - $1,751 
(168)

$2,059 - $2,086 
(56)

6
The Highland

s of 
Heritage W

ood
s

-
$1,115 - $1,190 

(48)
$1,246 - $1,451 

(64)
$1,632 - $1,732 

(16)

10
M

iller 171 A
pt. 

Hom
es

-
-

$1,586 (20)
$1,963 (7)

12
Keystone Luxury 

Tw
nhm

s.
-

-
-

$1,867 - $1,917 
(28)

21
Red

w
ood

 
W

ad
sw

orth
-

-
$1,958 - $2,283 

(151)
-

22
W

illow
 C

reek A
pts.

-
-

$1,263 (28)
$1,628 (8)

23
The C

orners of 
C

opley
$966 (79)

-
$1,433 (25)

-

W
eighted A

verage
$966 

$1,349 
$1,736 

$1,896 
100%

 A
M

I Rents
$1,402 

$1,502 
$1,802 

$2,083 
Source: Telephone Survey

Square Footage
M

ap ID
Project N

am
e

Studio
O

ne-Br
Tw

o-Br
Three-Br

1
Red

w
ood

 C
opley

-
-

1,294 - 1,381
-

3
Park Hill at Fairlaw

n
-

750 - 850
1,000 - 1,160

1,130 - 1,225
5

Fairw
ay Park

-
816

1,009 - 1,150
1,332

6
The Highland

s of 
Heritage W

ood
s

-
820

1,060 - 1,110
1,270

10
M

iller 171 A
pt. Hom

es
-

-
1,032

1,180

12
Keystone Luxury 

Tw
nhm

s.
-

-
-

1,564 - 1,610

21
Red

w
ood

 W
ad

sw
orth

-
-

1,294 - 1,386
-

22
W

illow
 C

reek A
pts.

-
-

1,103 - 1,186
1,297

23
The C

orners of C
opley

520 - 650
-

815
-

W
eighted A

verage
585

815
1,166

1,323
Source: Telephone Survey

rents are below
 the A

kron, O
hio HUD

 FM
R area 100%

 A
M

I rents.  
Therefore, it is likely that any m

arket-rate units d
eveloped

 could

The unit sizes (square footage) includ
ed

 in each of the d
ifferent

com
parable m

arket-rate unit types offered
 in the m

arket are
sum

m
arized

 in the follow
ing table:
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Based
 on the preced

ing analysis, the w
eighted

 average m
ed

ian
rent per square foot for one-bed

room
 units is $1.66, the tw

o-
bed

room
 w

eighted
 average m

ed
ian rent per square foot is 

$1.48 and
 the three-bed

room
 w

eighted
 average m

ed
ian rent 

per square foot is $1.43. 

The rent per square foot for each com
petitive unit is com

pared
 

and
 ranked

 highest to low
est by the average w

ithin the follow
ing

table:

O
ne-Bedroom

 Per Square Foot

M
ap ID

Project N
am

e
N

um
ber 

of Baths
A

djusted Rent
Square

Rent Per Square
Foot

5
Fairw

ay Park
1

$1,448 - $1,473
816

$1.77 - $1.81

3
Park Hill at
Fairlaw

n
1

$1,309 - $1,389
750 - 850

$1.63 - $1.75

6
The Highland

s of
Heritage W

ood
s

1
$1,115 - $1,190

820
$1.36 - $1.45

W
eighted A

verage
$1,349 

815
$1.66 

Source: Telephone Survey

Tw
o-Bedroom

 Per Square Foot

M
ap ID

Project N
am

e
N

um
ber of

Baths
A

djusted
Rent

Square 
Feet

Rent Per 
Square 

Foot

23
The C

orners of C
opley

2
$1,433 

815
$1.76 

10
M

iller 171 A
pt. Hom

es
2

$1,586 
1,032

$1.54 

5
Fairw

ay Park
2

$1,691 - 
$1,751

1,009 - 
1,150

$1.52 - 
$1.68

21
Red

w
ood

 W
ad

sw
orth

2
$1,958 - 
$2,283

1,294 - 
1,386

$1.51 - 
$1.65

1
Red

w
ood

 C
opley

2
$1,867 - 
$2,067

1,294 - 
1,381

$1.44 - 
$1.50

3
Park Hill at Fairlaw

n
2

$1,430 - 
$1,600

1,000 - 
1,160

$1.38 - 
$1.43

6
The Highland

s of 
Heritage W

ood
s

2
$1,246 - 
$1,451

1,060 - 
1,110

$1.18 - 
$1.31

22
W

illow
 C

reek A
pts.

2
$1,263 

1,103 - 
1,186

$1.06 - 
$1.15

W
eighted A

verage
$1,736 

1,166
$1.49 

Source: Telephone Survey

Three-Bedroom
 Per Square Foot

M
ap ID

Project N
am

e
N

um
ber of

Baths
A

djusted
Rent

Square 
Feet

Rent Per 
Square 

Foot
10

M
iller 171 A

pt. Hom
es

2
$1,963

1,180
$1.66

3
Park Hill at Fairlaw

n
2

$1,705 - 
$1,850

1,130 -
1,225

$1.51 -
$1.51

5
Fairw

ay Park
2.0 - 3.0

$2,059 - 
$2,086

1,332
$1.55 -
$1.57

6
The Highland

s of
Heritage W

ood
s

2
$1,632 - 
$1,732

1,270
$1.29 -
$1.36

22
W

illow
 C

reek A
pts.

2
$1,628

1,297
$1.26

12
Keystone Luxury

Tw
nhm

s.
2.5

$1,867 - 
$1,917

1,564 -
1,610

$1.19 -
$1.19

W
eighted A

verage
$1,896 

1,323
$1.43 

Source: Telephone Survey
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Survey of Tax C
redit Properties

W
e surveyed

 tw
o existing/stabilized

 rental properties w
ithin the 

C
opley Site PM

A
 that have been d

eveloped
 or renovated

 und
er 

the Low
-Incom

e Housing Tax C
red

it (LIHTC
) program

. C
urrently,

there 
is 

also 
one 

non-subsid
ized

 
Tax 

C
red

it 
project 

und
er 

construction. These three surveyed
 Tax C

redit rental projects in 
the Site PM

A
 includ

e the follow
ing: 

The tw
o existing LIHTC

 projects have a com
bined

 total of 113 Tax 
C

red
it units w

ith an overall occupancy rate of 100.0%
, ind

icating 
very strong d

em
and

 for afford
able housing in the m

arket. Stoney
Pointe C

om
m

ons Phase 1 and
 Phase 2 are both fully occupied

, 
and

, although m
anagem

ent d
oes not m

aintain a w
aiting list,

they ind
icated

 that they typically rem
ain fully occupied

. A
ny

of tim
e. These tw

o projects both operate w
ith project-based

V
ouchers that allow

 resid
ents to pay just 30%

 of their incom
e to 

rent, rather than the program
m

atic listed
 rents. 

O
verall, there is a lack of m

od
ern, quality afford

able rental
housing in the area. A

ll Low
-Incom

e Housing Tax C
redit Projects

M
ap 
ID

Project N
am

e
Year 

O
pened

Total 
LIHTC

 
Units

O
ccupancy 

Rate
Distance 

to Site
W

aiting
List

Target M
arket

17
W

intergreen
Led

ges A
pts.

2021
120

U/C
5.7 m

iles
-

Fam
ilies; 30%

,
50%

, 60%
 &

 
70%

 A
M

I

18
Stoney Pointe 

C
om

m
ons Phase 1

2018
68

100.00%
5.8 M

iles
N

one
Fam

ilies; 30%
,

50%
 &

 60%
 A

M
I

&
 PBV

19
Stoney Pointe 

C
om

m
ons Phase 2

2020
45

100.00%
5.8 M

iles
N

one
Fam

ilies; 30%
,

50%
 &

 60%
 A

M
I

&
 PBV

Source: Telephone Survey

U/C
 – Und

er C
onstruction
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Both existing LIHTC
 projects are fully occupied

 w
ith w

aiting lists
ranging from

 27 to 50 household
s in length. O

verall, consid
erable 

pent-up m
arket d

em
and

 exists in the C
opley Site PM

A
 for 

ad
d

itional non-subsid
ized

 Tax C
red

it afford
able housing.  

The follow
ing m

ap illustrates the subject site locations relative to 
the locations of the com

parable Tax C
red

it properties. 

C
om

parable Tax C
redit Properties

Since Stoney Pointe C
om

m
ons Phase 1 and

 Phase 2 both operate
w

ith project-based
 V

ouchers, w
e have not includ

ed
 them

 in 
the follow

ing non-subsid
ized

 Tax C
red

it com
parable analysis, as 

they both effectively operate as governm
ent-subsid

ized
 projects 

(offering rental assistance to all resid
ents). 

The currently und
er construction W

intergreen Led
ges A

partm
ents 

is the only non-subsid
ized

 Tax C
red

it project in the Site PM
A

. D
ue

to the lim
ited

 num
ber of com

parable properties in the Site PM
A

,

LIHTC
 projects near the PM

A
, The V

illage at A
nna D

ean and
 

V
illage at N

ew
 Seasons. The three selected

 LIHTC
 properties are

sum
m

arized
 as follow

s (inform
ation regard

ing property ad
d

ress,

found
 in this analysis):

C
om

parable Tax C
redit Projects

M
ap ID

Project N
am

e
Year 

O
pened 

Total
Units

O
cc.

Rate
Distance

to Site
W

aiting
List

Target M
arket

Ratings
Q

.R.
N

.R.

17
W

intergreen 
Led

ges A
pts.

2021
120

U/C
5.7 M

iles
N

one
Fam

ilies; 30%
, 

50%
, 60%

 &
 

70%
 A

M
I

A
B

902
V

illage at 
N

ew
 Seasons

2011
50

100.00%
5.9 M

iles
50 H.H.

Seniors 55+; 
35%

, 50%
 &

 
60%

 A
M

I
A

B

904
The V

illage at 
A

nna D
ean

2010
60

100.00%
8.3 M

iles
27 H.H.

Seniors 55+; 
35%

, 50%
 &

 
60%

 A
M

I
A

A

Source: Telephone Survey

900 Series m
ap cod

es located
 outsid

e the PM
A

O
cc. – O

ccupancy

H.H. – Household
s

Q
.R. – Q

uality Rating

N
.R. – N

eighborhood
 Rating

U/C
 – Und

er C
onstruction 
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G
ross rents (w

hich includ
e collected

/street rents plus the cost of
tenant-paid

 utilities) for the three com
parable LIHTC

 projects and
 

the m
axim

um
 allow

able Tax C
red

it rents are listed
 in the follow

ing
table:

The existing and
 currently und

er construction Tax C
red

it units in
the Site PM

A
 are priced

 near the m
axim

um
 allow

able lim
its. N

ear 
m

axim
um

 allow
able rents and

 pent-up m
arket d

em
and

 is an
ind

ication of the need
 for ad

d
itional afford

able rental housing 
choices in the C

opley Site PM
A

.

M
ap ID

Project N
am

e
O

ne-Br
Tw

o-Br

17
W

intergreen 
Led

ges A
pts.

$533/30%
 (12)

$700/30%
 (12)

$804/50%
 (12)

$1,011/50%
 (12)

$934/60%
 (24)

$1,161/60%
 (24)

$1,004/70%
 (12)

$1,236/70%
 (12)

902
V

illage at N
ew

 
Seasons

$454/35%
 (5)

$743/50%
 (6)

$634/50%
 (9)

$806/60%
 (3)

$707/60%
 (14)

$806/60%
 (6)

$707/60%
 (7)

904
The V

illage at 
A

nna D
ean

$500/35%
 (3)

$800/50%
 (14)

$625-$675/50%
 (19)

$900/60%
 (10)

$775/60%
 (14)

W
eighted A

verage/
Percent of A

M
I

$533/30%
$700/30%

$471/35%
$868/50%

$693/50%
$1,026/60%

$815/60%
$1,236/70%

$1,004/70%

M
ax A

llow
able Rent/

Percent of A
M

I

$450/30%
$540/30%

$525/35%
$901/50%

$751/50%
$1,081/60%

$901/60%
$1,261/70%

$1,051/70%
Source: Telephone Survey

SUB – Subsid
ized

 (resid
ents pay 30%

 of their incom
es, as this is a governm

ent-

subsid
ized

 property that also operates und
er the Tax C

red
it program

) 

900 Series m
ap cod

es located
 outsid

e the PM
A
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N
on-C

onventional Rentals (Single-Fam
ily

Hom
es, Duplexes, Triplexes, Etc.)

surveyed
 a sam

pling of non-conventional rental units, prim
arily

single-fam
ily 

rentals, 
as 

w
ell 

as 
som

e 
cond

om
inium

 
rentals,

units per project. The follow
ing table sum

m
arizes these surveyed

non-conventional rentals. 

The com
parable properties’ square footage and

 num
ber of

bathroom
s are illustrated

 in the follow
ing table:

Square Footage
N

um
ber of Baths

M
ap ID

Project N
am

e
O

ne-Br
Tw

o-Br
O

ne-Br
Tw

o-Br

17
W

intergreen
Led

ges A
pts.

655
935

1
2

902
V

illage at N
ew

 
Seasons

700
950

1
1

904
The V

illage at
A

nna D
ean

674
862

1
1

W
eighted A

verage
672

920
-

-
Source: Telephone Survey

900 Series m
ap cod

es located
 outsid

e the PM
A

Survey of N
on-C

onventional Rentals

Bedroom
s

Units
Square

Footage
Range

Low
C

ollected 
Rent

High 
C

ollected 
Rent

M
edian 

C
ollected 
Rent

O
ne-

Bed
room

12
600 - 765

$595
$950

$600 

Tw
o-

Bed
room

9
720 - 1,300

$550
$1,090

$800 

Three-
Bed

room
1

1,040
$995

$995
$995 

Four-
Bed

room
+

9
1,668 -
2,796

$1,298 
$2,500

$2,160 

Total
31

600 - 2,796
$595 

$950 
$1,175

These non-conventional rentals are d
om

inated
 by single-fam

ily 
hom

es generally built betw
een 45 and

 65 years a
go that are 

consid
ered

 to be in fair to good
 cond

ition. Below
 are photographs 

of a sam
ple of the non-conventional rentals that w

ere surveyed
 

available. 

Exam
ple of N

on-C
onventional Single-Fam

ily 
Rentals
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In general, the existing non-conventional rental options surveyed
in the C

opley Site PM
A

 are characterized
 as having overall

quality ratings prim
arily in the C

 to B- quality range.  M
ost of these

non-conventional rental options are priced
 generally below

 
m

od
ern, higher quality, conventional rental housing.  In general, 

the C
opley Site PM

A
 has a som

ew
hat lim

ited
 supply of m

od
ern,

quality, conventional rental housing and
 renter household

s in
search of housing alternatives m

ust chose betw
een the low

er 
quality 

non-conventional 
rentals 

and
 

the 
m

ore 
trad

itional
m

ultifam
ily apartm

ents.  C
onsid

ering the high occupancy rates
am

ong surveyed
 conventional apartm

ent projects, there is m
ore 

d
em

and
 at this point in tim

e than there is available supply. 

Dem
ographic Support A

nalysis
A

 d
etailed

 d
em

ographic support analysis has been cond
ucted

to d
eterm

ine the num
ber and

 type of housing units that can
be supported

 w
ithin the C

opley Site PM
A

. For the purpose of 
this analysis, w

e have consid
ered

 the d
em

ographic support
projected

 to exist in 2023, w
hich is the likely year in w

hich a
new

 m
ultifam

ily d
evelopm

ent w
ould

 be com
pleted

 and
 begin 

leasing. W
e have consid

ered
 support from

 renter household
s in

the m
arket that w

ould
 incom

e-qualify for a new
 construction 

site and
 w

ould
 originate both from

 w
ithin the m

arket and
 from

 
outsid

e the area.  

Exam
ple of Duplex/C

ondom
inium

 N
on-

C
onventional Rentals
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D
em

ographic and
 econom

ic characteristics, along w
ith the

current supply of various housing types, have been evaluated
 to

d
eterm

ine the types of units by tenure that could
 be supported

.

and
 targeted

 incom
e levels: 

•
G

eneral O
ccupancy D

eep Subsid
y A

partm
ents Units  

(<40%
 A

M
I)

•
G

eneral O
ccupancy Low

-Incom
e Housing Tax C

red
it

(LIHTC
) A

partm
ent Units (40%

 to 80%
 A

M
I)

•
G

eneral O
ccupancy “W

orkforce” A
partm

ent Units (80%
 

to 120%
 A

M
I)

•
G

eneral O
ccupancy Luxury/Upscale M

arket-Rate 
A

partm
ent Units (120%

 A
M

I and
 Higher)

•
Senior (A

ge 55+) A
fford

able Units (Subsid
ized

 and
 LIHTC

 
<80%

 A
M

I)
•

Senior (A
ge 55+) M

arket-Rate (80%
 A

M
I and

 Higher)

W
e have evaluated

 the projected
 num

ber of household
s at

incom
e levels required

 to afford
 various potential d

evelopm
ent

opportunities by A
M

I level. This provid
es the basis to estim

ate 
the total num

ber of units that can be supported
 by household

s
w

ho can qualify for resid
ency w

ith incom
es below

 40%
 of A

rea 
M

ed
ian Incom

e (A
M

I), 40%
 to 80%

 of A
M

I, 80%
 to 120%

 of A
M

I
and

 m
ore than 120%

 of A
M

I.

is proposed
, it w

ill be im
portant to reevaluate the projected

 
d

em
ographic trend

s at the anticipated
 year of opening of that

tod
ay m

ay be d
ifferent in the next year or tw

o, as ad
d

itional
housing is d

eveloped
.  

These conclusions are intend
ed

 to ind
icate the num

ber of
supportable units over the next few

 years and
 not the num

ber that
could

 realistically be absorbed
 into the m

arket in any one year. 

D
evelopm

ents need
 to occur over several years so the m

arket 
is not saturated

 at any one tim
e. Introd

ucing an oversupply of
housing in any one year could

 ad
versely im

pact the value and
 

perform
ance of existing housing. 

To ensure the continued
 success of a neighborhood

 or com
m

unity,

a balanced
 continuum

 of housing.  

by d
ivid

ing the num
ber of proposed

 subject units into the 
num

ber of incom
e-eligible household

s. For instance, a 100-unit 
apartm

ent project w
ould

 represent a 5%
 capture rate in an 

urban rental m
arket w

ith 2,000 incom
e-eligible household

s (=
100 / 2,000). A

lso, a 5%
 capture rate w

ould
 not generate such 

to be out of balance by creating too m
any vacancies in old

er, 
existing prod

uct.  Even in m
arkets w

ith little grow
th, new

 prod
uct 

is need
ed

 to supplem
ent functionally obsolete prod

uct as w
ell

as accom
m

od
ate the household

s w
ho d

esire a new
er housing

choice.  

D
ifferent types of rental housing typically can achieve d

ifferent 
capture 

rates. 
For 

instance, 
a 

new
 

construction, 
upscale, 

appealing, cottage-style rental project tailored
 to the need

s
of seniors could

 potentially achieve a m
uch higher capture 

than a m
od

erate-quality m
arket-rate apartm

ent project could
 

Therefore, w
e have applied

 d
ifferent capture rates based

 on the
characteristics of the PM

A
 to estim

ate the num
ber of supportable 

rental housing units. 

Since the purpose of this analysis is to quantify the support
potential for various types of rental housing, w

e have segm
ented

 
the housing d

em
and

 by incom
e level. This provid

es an overall 
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The m
axim

um
 allow

able incom
e lim

its for the A
kron, O

hio M
SA

 
for d

ifferent incom
e segm

ents are evaluated
 and

 used
 in the 

follow
ing d

em
ographic support analysis.

G
eneral O

ccupancy Subsidized A
partm

ent (2023) 
Dem

ographic Support A
nalysis 

Incom
e Range

A
ll Renter 

Household Sizes
Targeted Renters 
($0 to $36,000)

Up to $10,000
490

490
$10,000 to $20,000

719
719

$20,000 to $30,000
688

688
$30,000 to $40,000

650
390

$40,000 to $50,000
481

-
$50,000 to $60,000

585
-

$60,000 to $75,000
769

-
$75,000 to $100,000

551
-

$100,000 to $125,000
153

-
$125,000 to $150,000

149
-

$150,000 to $200,000
353

-
$200,000 and

 Higher
580

-
Total

6,169
2,287

Projected Dem
ographic Support Base (2023)

= 2,287

20%
 A

d
d

itional Support C
om

ponent From
 Household

s 
C

urrently O
utsid

e the PM
A

 and
/or Econom

ic G
row

th
457

M
od

ern/C
om

parable Subsid
ized

 Units (Pipeline)
– 0

Total Dem
ographic Support (2023)

= 2,744
Potentially Supportable Subsidized Rental Units Based 

on ~5%
 C

apture Rate
~ 140 units

Source: ESRI; Urban D
ecision G

roup

2021 HUD Incom
e Lim

its
A

kron, O
hio M

SA

Household Size
40%

80%
120%

O
ne-Person

$22,440 
$44,900

$67,320 
Tw

o-Person
$25,640 

$51,300
$76,920 

Three-Person
$28,840 

$57,700
$86,520 

Four-Person
$32,040 

$64,100
$96,120 

Five-Person
$34,640 

$69,250
$103,920 

2021 M
edian Four-Person Household Incom

e: $83,300

estim
ation of the total num

ber of units that can be supported
 by

household
s w

ho can qualify for resid
ency w

ith incom
es betw

een
40%

 and
 80%

 of A
rea M

ed
ian Incom

e (A
M

I), 80%
 and

 120%
 of

A
M

I and
 m

ore than 120%
 of A

M
I.  

D
eep subsid

y units can program
m

atically target household
s w

ith 
incom

es up to 50%
 of A

M
I. How

ever, in practice, the m
ajority

of tenants living in governm
ent-subsid

ized
 apartm

ent projects
have incom

es below
 40%

 of A
M

I. For the purpose of this analysis
and

 based
 on the preced

ing table, a general occupancy 
d

eep subsid
y project tod

ay (2021) w
ould

 prim
arily appeal to 

renter household
s w

ith incom
es at or below

 $34,640. How
ever,

consid
ering the d

em
ographic support for afford

able housing
over the next few

 years accounting for incom
e grow

th, w
e have

projected
 that household

s w
ould

 require incom
es at or below

approxim
ately 

$36,000 
to 

qualify 
for 

governm
ent-subsid

ized
housing by 2023.

Typically, 
d

ue 
in 

part 
to 

the 
pent-up 

m
arket 

d
em

and
 

for 
afford

able rental housing options, general occupancy rental 

com
m

unities offering a m
ix of one- through three-bed

room
 units

the follow
ing d

em
ographic analysis evaluates the d

em
ographic 

support for afford
able rental units in the PM

A
. N

ote that w
e have

not consid
ered

 an ad
d

itional support com
ponent from

 senior 
hom

eow
ners converting to rentership in this calculation. W

e
consid

er only existing and
 projected

 renter household
s. 

The follow
ing table sum

m
arizes the d

em
ographic support analysis

for general occupancy subsid
ized

 apartm
ents. 

G
eneral O

ccupancy Deep Subsidy
A

nalysis (<40%
 A

M
I)
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G
eneral O

ccupancy Tax C
redit A

partm
ent (2023) 

Dem
ographic Support A

nalysis

Incom
e Range

A
ll Renter 

Household Sizes
Targeted Renters

($36,000 to $72,000)

Up to $10,000
490

-
$10,000 to $20,000

719
-

$20,000 to $30,000
688

-
$30,000 to $40,000

650
260

$40,000 to $50,000
481

481
$50,000 to $60,000

585
585

$60,000 to $75,000
769

615
$75,000 to $100,000

551
-

$100,000 to $125,000
153

-
$125,000 to $150,000

149
-

$150,000 to $200,000
353

-
$200,000 and

 Higher
580

-
Total

6,169
1,941

Projected Dem
ographic Support Base (2023)

= 1,941

20%
 A

d
d

itional Support C
om

ponent From
 Household

s
C

urrently O
utsid

e the PM
A

 and
/or Econom

ic G
row

th
388

M
od

ern/C
om

parable Tax C
red

it Units (Und
er 

C
onstruction and

 Pipeline)
-120

Total Dem
ographic Support (2023)

= 2,209
Potentially Supportable A

ffordable Tax C
redit Rental 

Units Based on ~5%
 C

apture Rate
~ 110 units

Source: ESRI; Urban D
ecision G

roup

A
fford

able Low
-Incom

e Housing Tax C
red

it (LIHTC
) rental housing

prim
arily targets household

s w
ith incom

es betw
een 40%

 and
 80%

 
of A

M
I.  C

onsid
ering the d

em
ographic support for afford

able 
housing over the next few

 years accounting for incom
e grow

th,
w

e have projected
 that household

s w
ould

 require incom
es 

betw
een approxim

ately $36,000 and
 $72,000 to qualify for Tax 

C
red

it housing by 2023.

N
ote 

that 
w

e 
have 

not 
consid

ered
 

an 
ad

d
itional 

support
com

ponent from
 senior hom

eow
ners converting to rentership in 

this calculation. W
e consid

er only existing and
 projected

 renter 
household

s. 

It should
 be noted

 that the 120 und
er construction non-subsid

ized
Tax C

red
it units located

 in the PM
A

 have been consid
ered

 in
this analysis. The follow

ing table sum
m

arizes the d
em

ographic
support analysis for general occupancy Tax C

red
it apartm

ents.

Based
 

on 
this 

analysis, 
d

em
ographic 

support 
exists 

for 
approxim

ately 
140 

a
fford

able 
governm

ent-subsid
ized

 
rental

units in the PM
A

, w
hich could

 be supported
 at a theoretical new

construction m
ultifam

ily subject project that could
 be d

eveloped
. 

G
eneral O

ccupancy Low
-Incom

e Housing
Tax C

redit A
nalysis (40%

 to 80%
 A

M
I)

Based
 

on 
this 

analysis, 
d

em
ographic 

support 
exists 

for 
approxim

ately 110 afford
able non-subsid

ized
 afford

able Tax 
C

red
it rental units in the PM

A
.
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G
eneral O

ccupancy “W
orkforce” A

partm
ent (2023) 

Dem
ographic Support A

nalysis

Incom
e Range

A
ll Renter 

Household Sizes
Targeted Renters

($72,000 to $108,000)
Up to $10,000

490
-

$10,000 to $20,000
719

-
$20,000 to $30,000

688
-

$30,000 to $40,000
650

-
$40,000 to $50,000

481
-

$50,000 to $60,000
585

-
$60,000 to $75,000

769
154

$75,000 to $100,000
551

551
$100,000 to $125,000

153
67

$125,000 to $150,000
149

-
$150,000 to $200,000

353
-

$200,000 and
 Higher

580
-

Total
6,169

772

Projected Dem
ographic Support Base (2023)

772

20%
 A

d
d

itional Support C
om

ponent From
Household

s C
urrently O

utsid
e the PM

A
 and

/or 
Econom

ic G
row

th
154

M
od

ern/C
om

parable “W
orkforce” Units (Existing 

and
 Pipeline)

-67

Total Dem
ographic Support (2024)

859
Potentially Supportable “W

orkforce” Rental Units
Based on ~5%

 C
apture Rate

~ 45 units

Source: ESRI; Urban D
ecision G

roup

It should
 also be noted

 that afford
able Tax C

red
it rental housing 

d
evelopm

ent is typically a longer process than for m
arket-rate

rental housing d
evelopm

ent, as there are ad
d

itional applications,
regulations 

and
 

requirem
ents 

im
pacting 

the 
d

evelopm
ent

process. 

G
eneral O

ccupancy “W
orkforce”

A
partm

ents A
nalysis (80%

 to 120%
 A

M
I)

W
e 

have 
evaluated

 
the 

d
em

ographic 
support 

base 
for 

conventional “w
orkforce” housing targeting household

s w
ith

incom
es betw

een 80%
 and

 120%
 of A

M
I.  N

ote that “w
orkforce” 

is used
 as a generic term

 to d
escribe w

orking ind
ivid

uals w
ith

m
od

erate incom
es that could

 potentially qualify for housing 
w

ith incom
es betw

een 80%
 and

 120%
 of A

M
I. These household

s
typically have incom

es too high for Tax C
red

it housing but too 
low

 for new
er upscale m

arket-rate housing. The availability
of “w

orkforce” housing is becom
ing an im

portant elem
ent to

attracting and
 retaining businesses. 

For the purpose of this analysis and
 based

 on the A
kron, O

hio
M

SA
 incom

e lim
its, a conventional “w

orkforce” rental project
d

eveloped
 

in 
the 

site 
neighborhood

 
w

ould
 

likely 
target 

household
s w

ith incom
es betw

een approxim
ately $72,000 and

 
$108,000 by 2023. 

It should
 be noted

 that the 21 und
er construction and

 46 planned
 

and
 proposed

 m
arket-rate rental units located

 in the PM
A

 have 
been consid

ered
 in this analysis. The follow

ing table sum
m

arizes 
the 

d
em

ographic 
support 

analysis 
for 

general 
occupancy 

“w
orkforce” apartm

ents. 

A
pplying a 5%

 capture rate to the total d
em

ographic support 
com

ponent results in an estim
ated

 45 new
, w

orkforce apartm
ent 

units that could
 be supported

 by 2023 w
ithin the PM

A
. This 

m
ixes of one- and

 tw
o-bed

room
 units and

 potentially som
e 

three-bed
room

 units. Furtherm
ore, this assum

es a variety of unit 
d

esigns, layouts and
 concepts, includ

ing at least a sm
all share of 

tow
nhouse-style units.  
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G
eneral O

ccupancy Luxury/Upscale A
partm

ent (2023)  
Dem

ographic Support A
nalysis 

Incom
e Range

A
ll Renter 

Household
Sizes

1- to 3-Person Renter 
Households

Targeted Renters 
($108,000 and 

Higher)
Up to $10,000

490
482

-
$10,000 to $20,000

719
720

-
$20,000 to $30,000

688
657

-
$30,000 to $40,000

650
591

-
$40,000 to $50,000

481
475

-
$50,000 to $60,000

585
496

-
$60,000 to $75,000

769
621

-
$75,000 to $100,000

551
450

-
$100,000 to $125,000

153
141

96
$125,000 to $150,000

149
119

119
$150,000 to $200,000

353
199

199
$200,000 and

 Higher
580

332
332

Total
6,169

5,282
746

Projected Dem
ographic Support Base (2023)

746

20%
 A

d
d

itional Support C
om

ponent From
 Household

s
C

urrently O
utsid

e the PM
A

 and
/or Econom

ic G
row

th
149

M
od

ern/C
om

parable Luxury Units
(Existing and

 Pipeline)
0

Total Dem
ographic Support (2024)

895

Potentially Supportable Luxury/Upscale Rental Units
Based on ~5.0%

 C
apture Rate

~ 45 units

Source: ESRI; Urban D
ecision G

roup

G
eneral O

ccupancy Luxury/Upscale
A

partm
ents A

nalysis (120%
+ A

M
I)

W
e have also evaluated

 the d
em

ographic support base for 
conventional upscale/luxury rental housing targeting household

s
w

ith incom
es above 120%

 of A
M

I. For the purpose of this analysis 
and

 based
 on the A

kron, O
hio M

SA
 incom

e lim
its, a conventional

luxury/upscale rental project d
eveloped

 in the site neighborhood
 

w
ould

 likely target household
s w

ith incom
es at or above $108,000. 

The 
follow

ing 
table 

sum
m

arizes 
the 

d
em

ographic 
support 

analysis for general occupancy luxury/upscale apartm
ents. N

ote
that w

e assum
e larger household

s w
ith incom

es above $108,000
w

ould
 be less likely to occupy a conventional apartm

ent unit.
Typically, 

larger 
high-incom

e 
household

s 
rent 

single-fam
ily

hom
es.  Therefore, w

e have evaluated
 one-, tw

o- and
 three-

person household
s in the follow

ing analysis.

A
pplying a 5%

 capture rate to the total d
em

ographic support 
com

ponent 
results 

in 
an 

estim
ated

 
45 

new
, 

upscale/luxury 
apartm

ent units that could
 be supported

 by 2023 w
ithin the 

com
bined

 m
ixes of one- and

 tw
o-bed

room
 units and

 potentially 
som

e three-bed
room

 units. 
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Senior (A
ge 55+) A

ffordable A
partm

ent (2023) 
Dem

ographic Support A
nalysis

Incom
e Range

N
um

ber
1- & 2-Person 

Renter 
Households

Targeted Senior 
(55+) Renters ($0 to

$53,000)

Up to $10,000
277

229
229

$10,000 to $20,000
469

392
392

$20,000 to $30,000
436

372
372

$30,000 to $40,000
276

234
234

$40,000 to $50,000
214

180
180

$50,000 to $60,000
250

209
63

$60,000 to $75,000
269

222
-

$75,000 to $100,000
130

103
-

$100,000 to $125,000
48

38
-

$125,000 to $150,000
32

25
-

$150,000 to $200,000
56

44
-

$200,000 and
 Higher

127
99

-
Total

2,584
2,145

1,470
Incom

e-, A
ge- and

 Size-A
ppropriate Renters

1,470
20%

 A
d

d
itional Support C

om
ponent From

 Household
s

C
urrently O

utsid
e the PM

A
 and

/or Senior Hom
eow

ner 
C

onversion
294

M
od

ern/C
om

parable A
fford

able Senior Units (Pipeline)
– 0

Total Dem
ographic Support (2023)

= 1,764
Potentially Supportable Senior (A

ge 55+) A
ffordable 

Rental Units Based on ~5%
 C

apture Rate
~ 90 units 

Source: ESRI; Urban D
ecision G

roup

Based
 on this analysis, d

em
ographic support exists for up to 

approxim
ately 90 ad

d
itional afford

able senior-restricted
 (age 55

and
 old

er) conventional governm
ent-subsid

ized
 and

 Tax C
red

it
rental units in the C

opley Site PM
A

. 

Furtherm
ore, this assum

es a variety of unit d
esigns, layouts and

concepts, includ
ing at least a sm

all share of tow
nhouse-style 

units.  

Senior (A
ge 55+) A

ffordable Units
(<80%

 A
M

I)
Sim

ilar 
to 

the 
preceding 

general 
occupancy 

d
em

ographic
analysis, w

e have also cond
ucted

 an afford
able, senior-oriented

(age 55 and
 old

er) analysis. This evaluation of the num
ber of

potentially supportable senior renter housing units is cond
ucted

since the area is a favorable location for this type of rental housing
and

 the presence of an aging d
em

ographic base. G
iven the

incom
e requirem

ents and
 the fact that senior rental one- and

tw
o-bed

room
 units typically house one- and

 tw
o-person senior 

household
s, w

e have assum
ed

 a m
axim

um
 incom

e of $53,000 for 
this senior afford

able unit analysis. 

Typically, 
senior-restricted

 
Tax 

C
red

it 
projects 

can 
generate 

higher capture rates than general occupancy projects. D
ue to 

the lack of senior-restricted
 LIHTC

 rental options in the Site PM
A

,
w

e have applied
 a 10%

 senior capture rate to the d
em

ographic
support base to project the num

ber of afford
able senior units

that can be supported
. 
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Senior (A
ge 55+) M

arket-Rate A
partm

ent (2023)  
Dem

ographic Support A
nalysis

Incom
e Range

N
um

ber
1- & 2-Person

Renter 
Households

Targeted Senior (55+) 
Renters ($53,000 and

Higher)

Up to $10,000
277

229
-

$10,000 to $20,000
469

392
-

$20,000 to $30,000
436

372
-

$30,000 to $40,000
276

234
-

$40,000 to $50,000
214

180
-

$50,000 to $60,000
250

209
146

$60,000 to $75,000
269

222
222

$75,000 to $100,000
130

103
103

$100,000 to $125,000
48

38
38

$125,000 to $150,000
32

25
25

$150,000 to $200,000
56

44
44

$200,000 and
 Higher

127
99

99
Total

2,584
2,145

677
Incom

e-, A
ge- and

 Size-A
ppropriate Renters

677

20%
 A

d
d

itional Support C
om

ponent From
Household

s C
urrently O

utsid
e the PM

A
 and

/or 
Senior Hom

eow
ner C

onversion
135

M
od

ern/C
om

parable M
arket-Rate Senior Units

(Pipeline)
– 0

Total Dem
ographic Support (2023)

812

Potentially Supportable Senior (A
ge 55+) A

ffordable 
Rental Units Based on ~5%

 C
apture Rate

~ 40 units

Source: ESRI; Urban D
ecision G

roup

Based
 on this analysis, d

em
ographic support exists for up to 

approxim
ately 40 ad

d
itional m

arket-rate senior-restricted
 (age

55 and
 old

er) rental units in the C
opley Site PM

A
 in 2023. 

Senior (A
ge 55+) M

arket-Rate Units
(120%

+ A
M

I)
W

e have also cond
ucted

 a m
arket-rate senior-oriented

 (age 55 
and

 old
er) analysis. This evaluation of the num

ber of potentially
supportable 

senior 
renter 

housing 
units 

is 
cond

ucted
 

since 
the area is a favorable location for this type of rental housing
and

 the presence of an aging d
em

ographic base. G
iven the

incom
e requirem

ents and
 the fact that senior rental one- and

tw
o-bed

room
 units typically house one- and

 tw
o-person senior 

household
s, w

e have assum
ed

 a m
inim

um
 incom

e of $53,000
and

 no m
axim

um
 incom

e lim
it.

Typically, 
senior-restricted

 
Tax 

C
red

it 
projects 

can 
generate 

higher capture rates than general occupancy projects. D
ue to 

the lack of senior-restricted
 LIHTC

 rental options in the Site PM
A

,
w

e have applied
 a 10%

 senior capture rate to the d
em

ographic 
support base to project the num

ber of afford
able senior units

that can be supported
. 
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Findings

Dem
ographic Support A

ssum
ptions

Housing Type and Targeted A
ge

Targeted Household
Size

M
inim

um
 

Incom
e

M
axim

um
Incom

e
Supportable

Units
G

eneral O
ccupancy D

eep Subsid
y

A
partm

ent Units (<40%
 A

M
I)

1- through 5-Person 
Renter Household

s
$0 

$36,000
~ 140

G
eneral O

ccupancy Low
-Incom

e Housing 
Tax C

red
it Units (40%

 to 80%
 A

M
I)

1- through 5-Person 
Renter Household

s
$36,000

$72,000
~ 110

G
eneral O

ccupancy “W
orkforce” 

A
partm

ent Units (80%
 to 120%

 A
M

I)
1- through 5-Person 
Renter Household

s
$72,000

$108,000
~ 45

G
eneral O

ccupancy Luxury/Upscale 
M

arket-Rate A
partm

ents Units (120%
+ A

M
I)

1-, 2- &
 3-Person

Renter Household
s

$108,000 
N

o lim
it

~ 45

Senior (A
ge 55+) A

fford
able A

partm
ent

Units (<80%
 A

M
I)

1- &
 2-Person Renter 
Household

s
$0 

$53,000
~ 40

Senior (A
ge 55+) M

arket-Rate A
partm

ent 
Units (80%

+ A
M

I)
1- &

 2-Person Renter 
Household

s
$53,000

N
o Lim

it
~ 90

N
ote that these conclusions assum

e that a num
ber of project 

concepts are d
eveloped

 at the d
ifferent site locations and

 
offer a variety of unit types, includ

ing overall com
bined

 m
ixes of

stud
io, one-, tw

o- and
 som

e three-bed
room

 units. Furtherm
ore, 

this assum
es a variety of unit d

esigns and
 layouts, includ

ing
tow

nhouse-style 
units 

and
 

gard
en-style, 

w
alk-up 

units. 
The 

aggregate total of all of these conclusions could
 not be supported

 
sim

ultaneously, as there w
ould

 be natural com
petitive overlap 

betw
een d

ifferent rental segm
ents. 

The d
evelopm

ent of new
 housing m

ay result in som
e tenant 

turnover of a portion of the old
er, functionally obsolete housing 

up d
em

and
 exists for a variety of ad

d
itional conventional rental 

support exists for ad
d

itional conventional apartm
ents to be 

supported
 in the area. 

C
onsid

ering our evaluation of targeted
 housing types, w

e have
used

 the follow
ing assum

ptions to project the d
em

ographic
segm

ents of the m
arket that w

ill be targeted
 by various housing 

options. The follow
ing table sum

m
arizes the estim

ated
 incom

e 
ranges for various types of housing d

evelopm
ent. 

alternatives in the m
arket.  How

ever, a healthy 
housing m

arket need
s a variety of new

er housing
choices to retain the current tenant base and

 to 
attract new

 household
s.
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M
ap 
ID

Project N
am

e
Project 
Type

Q
R

Year Built/ 
Renovated

Total
Units

Vacant
O

ccupancy 
Rate

1
Red

w
ood

 C
opley

M
RR

A
2021

80
0

100.0%
2

W
ind

sor Park Estates
M

RR
A

-
1988

375
2

99.5%
3

Park Hill at Fairlaw
n

M
RR

A
1995

200
2

99.0%
4

Enclave at Rosem
ont Rid

ge
M

RR
A

1997
5

0
100.0%

5
Fairw

ay Park
M

RR
A

2001
308

5
98.4%

6
The Highland

s of Heritage W
ood

s
M

RR
A

-
1999

128
0

100.0%
7

Hunt C
lub A

pts.
M

RR
B

1987
262

0
100.0%

8
Law

nFair A
pts.

M
RR

B
1971 / 2005

72
0

100.0%
9

Sum
m

it Rise A
pts.

M
RR

B+
2006

84
0

100.0%
10

M
iller 171 A

pt. Hom
es

M
RR

A
-

2021
27

0
100.0%

11
Foxtail G

len on W
hitePond

M
RR

B
1966 / 2012

102
0

100.0%
12

Keystone Luxury Tw
nhm

s.
M

RR
A

2010
28

0
100.0%

13
C

ham
berlain

M
RR

B
1982 / 2005

82
0

100.0%
14

C
enter Tow

ers
G

SS
B

1982
100

0
100.0%

15
Big Sky Park A

pts.
M

RR
B+

1999 / 2009
84

0
100.0%

16
Fox C

reek A
pts. II

G
SS

C
+

1964
1

0
100.0%

17
W

intergreen Led
ges A

pts.
TA

X
A

2021
0

0
U/C

18
Stoney Pointe C

om
m

ons Phase 1
TG

S
A

2018
68

0
100.0%

19
Stoney Pointe C

om
m

ons Phase 2
TG

S
A

2020
45

0
100.0%

20
Harm

ony Place
M

RG
B

1994
16

0
100.0%

21
Red

w
ood

 W
ad

sw
orth

M
RR

A
2015

151
3

98.0%
22

W
illow

 C
reek A

pts.
M

RR
A

2014
36

0
100.0%

23
The C

orners of C
opley

M
RR

B+
2021

104
73

29.8%
24

The W
ood

s A
pts.

M
RR

B
1982 / 2022

288
3

99.0%
25

2159 22nd
 St. SW

M
RR

C
+

1969
36

0
100.0%
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